TOWN BOARD MEETING

PUBLIC HEARING

MARCH 13, 2007

6:00 P.M.

PRESENT:
Councilpersons: Kevin Armstrong, Cheryl Boyd, Bruce Dolph, Luis Rodriguez-Betancourt, Supervisor John Meredith, Hwy. Supt., Walt Geidel, Attorney Frank Wood, and Town Clerk Ronda Williams


OTHERS PRESENT:
Bob Cairns, The Reporter, Mark Jacobs, Mike Clifford, Richard Card, John Esposito, Maureen Wacha, and Patrick Meredith

The Public Hearing was opened at 6:00 p.m. for any persons to speak for or against proposed Local Law #1 of the year 2007; to amend local law number 2 of 1989 for the Administration and Enforcement of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.

Supervisor Meredith asked if the Board had any questions then asked the public if there were any comments. No one chose to comment.

Supervisor Meredith closed the Public Hearing and opened the regular scheduled Board Meeting at 6:04 p.m.

FLOOR TIME:
NONE

PRIVILEAGE OF THE FLOOR:

Supervisor Meredith introduced Mike Clifford from NRCS, in regards to EWP Funding.  Supervisor Meredith asked Mr. Clifford to give a breakdown of the EWP program.  Mr. Clifford informed the Board that there are 77 projects totaling approximately $9 million dollars countywide.  The Damage Survey Reports (DSR) were given to the Town for review. Mr. Clifford reconfirmed that 75% will be funded by NRCS and 25% the Town will need to finance. Mr. Clifford informed the Board that Richard Weidenbach, Delaware County Soil and Water Conservation has lobbied for money from the State to help with the 25%.

Supervisor Meredith asked, “What will happen if the Town is unable to complete a specific project?” Mr. Clifford informed Mr. Meredith that there would be no consequences to the other completed projects.

Councilman Dolph questioned, “What would be the requirements from the contractors?” Mr. Clifford responded that they are very strict; there are engineer designs that the contractors must follow exactly.

Councilman Armstrong asked, “Will every project need to be bid out?” Mr. Clifford responded, “No, the Town would follow its own regulations.”

Mr. Clifford informed the Board of a scheduled meeting that will take place on March 27th & 28th from 10 a.m. – 3 p.m. This will be a meeting to ask questions; sponsors and engineers should attend.

Supervisor Meredith asked, “What is the Towns next step?” Mr. Clifford responded, sign the DSR’s then attend the meeting. 

Supervisor Meredith commented that he does not see a reason not to proceed, and believes that the money the Governor put into the State budget should stay there.

SUPERINTENDENT OF HWY. REPORT:

Councilman Armstrong and Superintendent Geidel presented the bid results to the Board as follows:

ITEM



BID


BIDDER

Crushed Stone Delivered 1B $15.80


Carver

Steele Pipe – 10” - 60”
SEE ATTACHED
Jess F. Howes

Poly Pipe – 12” – 48”

SEE ATTACHED
Jess F. Howes

142x91


$327.09

Jess F. Howes

Bands



$654.19

Jess F. Howes

Processing Gravel

$2.47/ton 

RMS

Screening Sand 

$245/hr

$1960/day

$9800/week 

Robinson

Excavator with operator
$140/hr

Robinson

Purchase of Gravel

$8/yard

Beerstone

Purchase of Bank Run

$3.60/yard

Clark

Guide Rail


$7.35 new

$5.95 used

Otsego Iron

Superintendent Geidel informed the Board that other items not awarded would be purchased off the County bid.

Councilman Armstrong informed the Board the bid for the loader would be tabled until next meeting.

RESOLUTION #23

APPROVAL OF BIDS

A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Boyd to award the bids as presented. All in favor, motion carried.

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT:

Reported to the Board that I have applied for a microfilm grant in the amount of $10,076.00 for the microfilming of the Code Enforcement records and Board Minutes.

Reported that I have collected 79% of the taxes and second notice letters will be mailed out the end of this month.

SUPERVISOR’S REPORT:





Supervisor Meredith presented his January Supervisor report.

Supervisor Meredith asked the Highway Committee to meet on March 20th at 7:00 p.m. for the proposed abandonment of Oxbow Hollow Road. Discussion took place as to whether or not this would be considered a Board Meeting. Supervisor Meredith requested that the Town Clerk post the notice in her monthly report in the Walton Reporter.

Supervisor Meredith presented letters from Time Warner Cable on increased rates and up coming changes.

Supervisor Meredith asked the Board if there were any questions on the proposed local law?

RESOLUTION #24

LOCAL LAW #1 OF 2007

A motion was made by Councilman Dolph, seconded by Armstrong to approve Local Law #1 of 2007 to amend Local Law #2 of 1989 for the Administration and Enforcement of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code. Vote 5 ayes, Armstrong, Boyd, Dolph, Rodriguez-Betancourt, and Supervisor Meredith, 0 nays. Motion Carried.

Supervisor Meredith asked the Board if they had any questions or comments on the proposed Building Permit Fee schedule presented by Code Enforcement Officer, Mark Jacobs.

Councilman Armstrong asked Mr. Jacobs, “When was the last time the fees have been revised”. Mr. Jacobs responded, in the early 1990’s.

TOWN OF WALTON

BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

1. SITE BUILT AND MODULAR HOME (up to 1500 sq. ft.) ………………….….... $300.00

    
(Plus $5.00 for each additional 100 sq. ft. or fraction thereof)

2. MANUFACTURED HOME   Singlewide………………………….………………..$125.00

                                                     Double wide …………………………………….…...$150.00

                                                     Placed on full foundation …………………………....$200.00                           

3. ADDITIONS to existing structure, up to 800 sq. ft. …..……………………………. $100.00

    
(Plus $5.00 for each additional 100 sq. ft. or fraction thereof)

4. DECKS and PORCHES up to and including 100 sq. ft. ……………………………...$25.00

                                           101 sq. ft. to 300 sq. ft. ....................................................…... $50.00

   
(Plus $5.00 for each additional 100 sq. ft. or fraction thereof)

5. RESIDENTIAL GARAGES and CARPORTS …………………………….………$100.00

6. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES-such as pole buildings ………………………............$100.00

7. STORAGE SHEDS 144 sq. ft. or less.…………………….. (No permit required)………n/c

                                      145 sq. ft. up to and including 200 sq. ft. ……..……………..…$50.00

8. RENOVATIONS/ALTERATIONS to existing buildings   

    up to and including $5,000.00 estimated cost …………………………..……….…... $75.00

    $5,001.00 to $10,000.00 estimated cost ................................................................…... $100.00

    $10,001.00 and up estimated cost …………………………………………………....$100.00

    (estimated cost to be determined based upon average construction cost or

    actual contract price)

9. FIREPLACES, WOODSTOVES, FURNACES, BOILER, CHIMNEY,   

    new installation or replacement……………………………………………………… $50.00           10. SWIMMING POOLS:  in ground ……………………………………………...…... $75.00

                                            above ground …………………………..…………….…..... $50.00

11. DEMOLITION or REMOVAL……………………………………………………... $25.00

12. SEPTIC SYSTEMS New septic systems …………………………………..…….… $50.00

                                       Replacement or repair of existing septic system……………… $50.00

13. COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS up to and including 1,000 sq. ft. ….......................... $200.00

      (Plus $10.00 for each additional 100 sq. ft. or fraction thereof)

14. AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS as defined in Walton Zoning Law ……………. $50.00

15. SIGNS ……………………………………………………………………………... $25.00

16. PERMIT RENEWAL after initial 1 year period ……..……………………………. $25.00

17. BUILDING PERMIT RECORD SEARCHES ………………………………….…. $25.00

18. MISC. ……………………………………………………………………….……... $25.00

Please make check payable to: Town of Walton

Last Revised 3/07
RESOLUTION #25

REVISED BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

A motion was made by Councilman Dolph, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt to accept and approve the revised Building Permit Fee schedule as presented by Code Enforcement Officer, Mark Jacobs. All in favor, motion carried.





Supervisor presented to the Board 2006 Budget Amendments

	Town of Walton Budget Amendments

	2006

	
	
	
	
	

	
	General Fund A
	
	

	
	
	
	Increase
	Decrease

	
	A1010.4
	Town Board, CE
	         90.00 
	

	
	A1110.4
	Justices, CE
	       250.00 
	

	
	A1410.4
	Town Clerk, CE
	       175.00 
	

	
	A1450.4
	Elections, CE
	     1,000.00 
	

	
	A1950.4
	Contingency
	
	     2,295.00 

	
	A3510.4
	Dog Control, CE
	       530.00 
	

	
	A5010.4
	Supt Of Highway, CE
	       250.00 
	 

	
	
	
	     2,295.00 
	     2,295.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	General Outside Village B
	Increase
	Decrease

	
	B9030.8
	Social Security
	         30.00 
	

	
	B9010.8
	State Retirement System
	
	         30.00 

	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	         30.00 
	         30.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Highway Outside the Village DB
	Increase
	Decrease

	
	DB5110.
	General Repairs, PS
	   41,700.00 
	

	
	DB5110.4
	General Repairs, CE
	 128,600.00 
	

	
	DB9030.8
	Social Security
	     3,050.00 
	

	
	DB9060.8
	Medical Insurance
	     7,100.00 
	

	
	D599
	Fund Balance
	 
	 180,450.00 

	
	
	
	 180,450.00 
	 180,450.00 


RESOLUTION #26

2006 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt to approve the budget amendments as presented. All in favor, motion carried.

Supervisor Meredith informed the Board that TJE Productions has request $584.00 for advertising for the Civil War Re-enactment. Included with the request was a list of where they will advertise.

Councilwoman Boyd expressed her concern with giving money without receiving a financial statement as requested in previous years. “If the community is presenting it then we should provide a breakdown.”

Councilwoman Boyd asked if Mr. Esposito has filed for a not-for-profit? “This would give you the opportunity to apply for grants.” Mr. Esposito said he has not and will not due to all the paperwork involved.

Councilman Armstrong stated, “We are for anything that will bring people to the Town, but there are other clubs and organizations out there and we may need to draw a line and say no.” 

Mr. Esposito expressed his concern as to why the Town would not want to support this event and stated, “If the Board feels they don’t want to support us, I say no hard feelings and I will always say come down and join us in the parade.” “If you don’t then it will save me from coming back and asking each year.”

Supervisor Meredith stated it is not that the Town does not want to support it, but did not want to see it become a yearly appropriation. Supervisor Meredith went on to say, “The correct way should be by requesting a yearly appropriation at budget time just as you do with your Dog Control Officer budget. “We have to move money from another location in the budget to pay this.”

Councilman Rodriguez-Betancourt asked, “Have you done any studies as to how many people attend or come to town? Mr. Esposito said, “I can only tell you that about 1,000 spectators attend, not including the actors.”

Councilman Dolph asked it Mr. Esposito has contacted the County Tourism Fund? Mr. Esposito stated, “No, because this is a Walton event and we are trying to build Walton not Delaware County.” 
Mr. Esposito expressed that this event will stay under TJE Productions and will not change it and again asked if the Board wanted to help.

Supervisor Meredith commented that the Boards duties are financial. Mr. Esposito stated, “If the Board has doubts he stands here insulted.” Supervisor Meredith stated, I did not say that, it is our job to ask questions about finances. If we have a new vendor we get W9’s and we make sure our money is going in the right direction.”

Supervisor Meredith asked that Mr. Esposito provide a financial statement and would table the discussion until next month.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Councilman Rodriguez-Betancourt reported that Delaware County EMS is changing with Nelson Delameter stepping down which puts things behind schedule but the statewide plans continues and we are looking at two years for statewide wireless.

OLD BUSINESS:
Supervisor Meredith asked Councilman Rodriguez-Betancourt if he has any information on the 10,000-gallon fuel tank. Councilman Rodriguez-Betancourt stated he did not.

Supervisor Meredith reported that the Union Contract has been settled and the retro checks have been sent out.

APPROVAL OF BILLS:

RESOLUTION #27

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS

A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Dolph to accept the vouchers as presented and approve for payment. All in favor, motion carried.

General Fund A
#51-68

$5,760.23

OV Fund B

#2

$169.00

General Hwy. DA
#23-37

$24,598.70

OV Hwy. DB

#7

$5,406.21

Disaster Recovery
#2

$221,260.00

OTHER BUSINESS: 

RESOLUTION #28

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Councilman Dolph, seconded by Armstrong to accept the minutes from February 13 & 21, 2007 as presented. All in favor, motion carried.
Discussion took place on the EPW’s. Supervisor Meredith asked the Board if they wanted to approve Walt Geidel or himself to sign the DSR’s? Further discussion took place on engineers and inspectors and the Board was in agreement to proceed.

RESOLUTION #29

DAMAGE SURVEY REPORTS

A motion was made by Councilwoman Boyd, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt authorizing Supervisor Meredith to attend the March meeting and to sign the DSR’s for the EWP Program on behalf of the Board with the contingency that the NYS Budget have an appropriation of $2.5 million for Delaware County to cover the other 25% required match. All in favor, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT:



With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:50 p.m.






Respectfully submitted,






Ronda Williams






Walton Town Clerk
5

